

apn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.209 OF 2003

Ranchod Bijia Tandel ... Appellant

v/s.

Kalan Bijia ... Respondent

None for the Appellant.

Mr. Sagar G.Talekar for the Respondent.

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.
DATED : 12th November 2025.

Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI
H
GAJAKOSH
Date:
2025.11.13
11:09:05
+0530

P.C.:-

1. None present for the Appellant.
2. Learned Advocate for the Respondent points out the Gazette Notification dated 5th April 2019 particularly Section 25A (2) which reads as under:

“(2) all appeals in which the amount or value of the subject matter does not exceed ten lakhs rupees and pending before the High Court immediately before such commencement, shall stand transferred to the concerned District Court and such District Court may deal with such appeal from the stage which was reached before

such transfer or from any earlier stage or *de novo* as such court may deem fit.

Provided that nothing in this section shall apply to suits and appeals which are pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division) or as the case may be, before the High Court, which are statutorily provided under the relevant enactment before such court.”

3. It is submitted that in view of the notification, the Appeal should be transferred to the concerned District Court.
4. The Registry is directed to verify and place it before the appropriate Court.
5. If the matter is to be retained by this Court, list the matter on 26th November 2025.

(Kamal Khata, J.)